Long-term equity investment 59,481.02
Deferred income tax assets 4,171,603.16
Deferred income tax liabilities 4,195,526.52
Capital reserves 1,033.79
Surplus reserves 14,023.81
Undistributed profit 38,540.83
Minority interests -18,040.77

Items of consolidated income statements

Year 2023 Affected amount
Investment income -9,545.14
Income tax expenses 24,150.02
Net profit -33,695.16
Incl: net profit attributable to shareholders of the parent company -42,851.01
Minority interests 9,155.85

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year 2023 (All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

170 CAPINFO COMPANY LTD

III. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
(continued)

32. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates (continued)

(1) Changes in critical accounting policies (continued)

① Interpretation No. 16 of Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises (continued)

The impact of the above changes in accounting policies on the consolidated balance
sheet as at 31 December 2022 and the consolidated income statements for year
2022 is as follows:

Items of consolidated balance sheet

31 December 2022
 Before

adjustment
 Adjusted

amount
 After

adjustment
Long-term equity investment 246,485,219.16 67,938.03 246,553,157.19

Deferred income tax assets 62,531,772.56 5,285,276.76 67,817,049.32

Deferred income tax liabilities 2,781,860.60 5,285,050.10 8,066,910.70

Capital reserves 299,080,505.71 -54.34 299,080,451.37

Surplus reserves 129,512,206.34 13,178.43 129,525,384.77

Undistributed profit 552,609,587.82 82,237.22 552,691,825.04

Minority interests 58,651,054.36 -27,196.62 58,623,857.74

Items of consolidated income statements

(Year 2022)
 Before

adjustment
 Adjusted

amount
 After

adjustment
Investment income 28,352,032.00 18,283.26 28,370,315.26

Income tax expenses 20,088,805.30 -76,534.71 20,012,270.59

Net profit attributable to shareholders
of the parent company 128,492,464.52 98,862.08 128,591,326.60

Minority interests 12,117,365.94 -4,044.11 12,113,321.83

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year 2023 (All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

171ANNUAL REPORT 2023

III. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
(continued)

32. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates (continued)

(1) Changes in critical accounting policies (continued)

① Interpretation No. 16 of Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises (continued)

The impact of the above changes in accounting policies on the consolidated balance
sheet as at 1 January 2022 is as follows:

Items of consolidated balance sheet
 Before

adjustment
 Adjusted

amount
 After

adjustment
Long-term equity investment 226,772,589.63 49,709.11 226,822,298.74

Deferred income tax assets 56,756,984.92 8,526,863.21 65,283,848.13

Deferred income tax liabilities  3,248,391.92  8,603,171.26  11,851,563.18

Surplus reserves 118,524,908.97 -344.64 118,524,564.33

Undistributed profit 443,449,232.82 -3,101.79 443,446,131.03

Minority interests 46,533,688.42 -23,152.51 46,510,535.91

The cumulative impact of the above accounting policies is as follows:

Affected items Current period Previous period

Net assets at the beginning of period – -26,598.94

Incl: Retained earnings – -3,446.43

Net profit -33,695.16 94,817.97

Net assets at the end of period 35,557.66 –

Incl: Retained earnings 52,564.64 –

(2) Changes in critical accounting estimates

Nil.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year 2023 (All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

172 CAPINFO COMPANY LTD

IV. TAX

1. Main tax types and tax rates Tax type

Taxation basis Statutory tax rate %
Value added tax Taxable value-added amount 5,6,9,13